Applications
•  Machine vision
•  High-output strobing applications
•  Beacons, obstruction lighting
•  Industrial Applications
•  Consumer Portable
•  Medical Lighting
•  Emergency Vehicle Lighting

Test Specifications  . . . . . . . . .2
Binning Structure . . . . . . . . . .3
Part Number Nomenclature 4
Product Shipping &
Labeling Information . . . . . . .5
Optical & Electrical Characteris-
tics . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .6
Thermal Resistance  . . . . . . . .9
Mechanical Dimensions  . . 10
Solder Profile  . . . . . . . . . . . . 13
History of Changes . . . . . . . 14
1
PDS-002760 Rev 01         © 2015  Luminus Devices, Inc. - All Rights Reserved
Luminus Devices, Inc.   •    T 978.528.8000    •    www.luminus.com
175 New Boston Street    •    Woburn, MA 01801
SST-90-R LEDs
SST-90-R Product Datasheet
Testing Temperature
Luminus surface mount LEDs are typically tested with a 20mSec
input pulse and a junction temperature of 25ºC.  Expected flux
values in real world operation can be extrapolated based on the
information contained within this product data sheet.
Multiple Operating Points (3.15, 9.0 A and above)
The tables on the following pages provide typical optical and
electrical characteristics. Since the LEDs can be operated over a
wide range of drive conditions (currents from less than 1.0 A to
18.0 A, and duty cycle from <1% to 100%), multiple drive
conditions are listed.
SST-90 LEDs are production tested at 3.15 A. The values shown
at 9.0 A are for additional reference at other possible drive
conditions.
Understanding  Luminus  LED  Test  Specifications
Every Luminus LED is fully tested to ensure that it meets the high quality standards expected from Luminus’ products.
2
PDS-002760 Rev 01        © 2015  Luminus Devices, Inc. - All Rights Reserved
Luminus Devices, Inc.   •    T 978.528.8000    •    www.luminus.com
175 New Boston Street    •    Woburn, MA 01801
SST-90-R Product Datasheet
Luminus Technology
Luminus’  technology enables large area LED chips with uniform
brightness over the entire LED chip surface. The optical power
and brightness produced by these large monolithic chips
enable solutions which replace arc and halogen lamps where
arrays of traditional high power LEDs cannot.
Packaging Technology
Thermal management is critical in high power LED applications.
With a thermal resistance from junction to case of 0.5°C/W.
Luminus SST-90 LEDs have the lowest thermal resistance of any
LED on the market. This allows the LED to be driven at higher
current densities while maintaining a low junction temperature,
thereby resulting in brighter solutions and longer lifetimes.

175 New Boston Street    •    Woburn, MA 01801
SST-90-R Product Datasheet
Part Number Nomenclature
Product Family LED Emission Area Color Package Configuration Bin kit
SST: Surface mount device,
Encapsulated
SSR: Surface mount device
mounted on an aluminum
star board
90: 9.0 mm2 <Y>: Color
           R = Red
F11: 10.0 mm x 11.0 mm -
Surface mount, shipped in
25 unit trays.
R11: Surface mount device
mounted on an aluminum
star board
Flux and Chromaticity bin kit
code - See available  ordering
codes below
SST-90 Bin Kit Order Codes
The following tables describe the bin kit ordering codes available for the SST-90 and SSR-90 products. Each bin kit specifies a minimum
flux as well as specific chromaticity bins allowed. Please note that within each kit a maximum flux is not specified and as a result Luminus
may ship any part meeting or exceeding the minimum flux specification. Shipments will always meet the listed chromaticity bins. For
information on ordering bin kits not listed below, please contact Luminus or an official distributor.
Color
Luminous Flux
Wavelength Bins Kit NumberBin Kit Flux
Code
Min. Flux
Red
HG 275
R2, R3, R4, R5 HG100
R3, R4 HG102
HH 350
R2, R3, R4, R5 HH100
R3, R4 HH102
HJ 475
R2, R3, R4, R5 HJ100
R3, R4 HJ102
           SS<X>                                       90                     <Y>                               <Z>11                            <abnnn>
5
PDS-002760 Rev 01         © 2015  Luminus Devices, Inc. - All Rights Reserved
Luminus Devices, Inc.   •    T 978.528.8000    •    www.luminus.com
175 New Boston Street    •    Woburn, MA 01801
SST-90-R Product Datasheet
Product  Shipping  &  Labeling  Information3
All SST-90 products are packaged and labeled with their respective bin as outlined in the tables on page 4. When shipped, each package
will only contain one flux and chromaticity bin.
The part number designation is as follows:
 SST        90        X        F11        FF        WW
Product Family Chip Area Color Package Configuration Flux Bin Wavelength Bin
Surface Mount
(Lens) 9.0 mm2 R: Red
F11: Surface mount, shipped
in 25 unit trays.
R11: Surface mount Starboard
PCB, shipped in trays.
See page 3 for bins See page 3 for bins
Example:
 The part number SST-90-R-F11-BJ-R3 refers to a red, SST-90 surface mount, with a flux range of 475-600 lumens and a wavelength range of 615 nm to
619 nm.
Note 3: Some flux and chromaticity/ wavelength bins may have limited availability. Application specific bin kits, consisting of multiple bins, may be
available. For ordering information, please refer to pages 4 and 5.
6
PDS-002760 Rev 01         © 2015  Luminus Devices, Inc. - All Rights Reserved
Luminus Devices, Inc.   •    T 978.528.8000    •    www.luminus.com
175 New Boston Street    •    Woburn, MA 01801
SST-90-R Product Datasheet
Optical & Electrical Characteristics4,5
Red
Drive Condition5 3.15 A
Continuous
9.0 A
Continous
Parameter Symbol Values6 Unit
Current Density j 0.35 1.0 A/mm2
Forward Voltage
VF min 1.8 - V
VF 2.1 2.5 V
VF max 2.8 - V
Radiometric Power Φr typ 2.4 6.4 W
Luminous Flux7 ΦV typ 540 1500 lm
Dominant Wavelength7 λd 617 618 nm
FWHM Δλ1/2 14 15 nm
Chromaticity
Coordinates8,9 (Typ.)
x 0.685 0.687 -
y 0.315 0.313 -
Relative Output Flux vs. Forward Current
20ms, single pulse, Tj=25C
Forward Current vs. Forward Voltage
20ms, single pulse, Tj=25C
Notes: See page  7
7
PDS-002760 Rev 01         © 2015  Luminus Devices, Inc. - All Rights Reserved
Luminus Devices, Inc.   •    T 978.528.8000    •    www.luminus.com
175 New Boston Street    •    Woburn, MA 01801
SST-90-R Product Datasheet
Absolute Maximum Ratings
Common Characteristics
Symbol Red Unit
Emitting Area 9.0 mm2
Emitting Area Dimensions 3.0x3.0 mmxmm
Dynamic Resistance                                  Ωdyn 0.03  Ω
Thermal Coefficient of Photometric Flux -0.96 %/ ºC
Thermal Coefficient of Radiometric Flux -0.52 %/ ºC
Thermal Coefficient of Junction Voltage -1.3 mV/ ºC
Note 10:    Special design considerations must be observed for operation under 1A. Please contact Luminus for further information.
Note 11:  SST-90 R LEDs are designed for operation to an absolute maximum current as specified above. Product lifetime data is specified at recommended
forward drive currents. Sustained operation at or beyond absolute maximum currents will result in a reduction of device life ime compared to
recommended forward drive currents. Actual device lifetimes will also depend on junction temperature. Refer to the lifetime derating curves for
further information. In pulsed operation, rise time from 10-90% of forward current should be larger than 0.5 microseconds.
Note 12:  Lifetime dependent on LED junction temperature. Input power and thermal system must be properly managed to ensure lifetime. See charts on page
8 for further information.
Symbol Red Unit
Absolute Minimum Current (CW or Pulsed)10 Ifmin 0.2 A